
ep 

83173 Decision No. _____ _ 

mFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITJES COMMISSION OF THE srATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application o~ Joseph Ray Foster 
to make passenger and, express rate 
increases necessary to maintain 
passenger~ 'baggage, and express 
service between Ta!tp ca.J.1f'ornia, 
and Bakersfield~ caJ.1!ornia. 

.... - OPINION 
--------.~.-. 

Application No. 5445·2 , 
(Filed November 19,1973:;, 

amended' May 1,' 1974) . , 

Applicant requests authority to increase his passenger fares· 
and express rates apprOximately 15 percent in his operations as a 
passenger stage corporation between Taf'1; and Bakersfield'and'inter­
mediate points. '!he application was noticed' in the Commission's 
Daily calendar. No protests to the application have been received. 

Applicant operates two rO'llnd trips daily between Ta.ft- and 

Bakersf'ield~, a one-way distance of' 39 milesp With no service on 
Stmdays or holidays. Two Ford van-type passenger vehicles are used 
to provide the transportation. Applicant averages :2 passeDgers on: 
each trip. The present passenger :tares and, express rates, have been 

in effect since March 26, 197>. The present. passenger tares are 
based on 4.2 cents per mile; the applicant requests that the base 'be 
increased to 4.8 cents per mile. The present express rate is 
approximately 17.$ cents per POtmd and applicant requests the express, 
rate be increased to 20.2 cents per pound. The express rates do not 
vary with distance. The Sur£ace Passenger Engineering section o£ 

the Commission's star!' made an engineering-economic study of' appli­
cant's operations and prepared an estimat.ed reStllts o£' operat:tons 
£or . a. rate year end1llg June 30, 1975. A summary O£. these- estimatesp 

-1- . 



A. 54452 ep 

along With the recorded re~ts o£ operations forthehi5torical yea:r 
197:3 and the applicant· s estimates tor a future year, are shown in 

Appendix A hereto. The staf'fpoints out that applicant's est:i.ma.te 

does not incl'Ude any salary to the owner-manager, his compensat,io:c.. 

being represented· by the net income,. while the sta£f's estimates 
include a $920 general o£fice salary expense to reflect the: owner­
manager duties for the carrier. The sta£f' estimates also- provide 
for a 50 percent increase to the historical fUel expense per 'bus mile 
to reflect recent increases in petroleum prices. Applicant's equip­
ment becomes fUlly depreciated J1.m9 30, 1975, thus reducing the ,...ate 
'base which, in turn, is reflected by high rates of return.. The 
estimated total compensation to the owner-manager from, these o per­

ations would be $990 £'rom present f'ares and' $2,570 from· the· requested 
£'a.res. 

Arter consideration the Commission finds that the pre~t 
fares are not adequate to provide a satisf'actorypro,fit in the 
future as expenses are increasing~ particularly tor petroleum 
products; that the ower-manager is receiv:Lngminimal compensation; 
that considering the level of' owner-manager compensation, the S9'~ 9 
percent operating ratio at requested fares is not·tmreasonable for 
this carrier; that the increase in rates and charges authorized 'by 
this decision are justi£ied and are reasonable and the present rates 

and charges, inso£ar as they di£fer from those prescribed by this 
decision, are tor the future unjust and unreasonable; that- a public 
hearing is not necessary; and that the app11cat:ton~ asamended~· . 
should. 'be granted. 

-2-



A. 54452 ep 
e -. 

ORDER -- -'- --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Joseph Ray Foster is authorized to establish the increased 
rates proposed in Application No. 54452. as amended. Tari!'£. pub­
lications authorized to be made as a result of' this order Shall be 

tiled not earlier than the effective. date of this order and may be 
made etrecti ve not earlier than ten days af'ter the e:tfecti ve-
date of' this. order On not less than ten days' notice to the 
Commission and to the public. 

2.. The authority shall expire unless exercised within ninety 
days after the ef'fective date of' this order. 

3. In addition to the required' posting and filing 00£ tariffs, 
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its buses 

and terminals a printed explanation of its fares.. Such notice shall 
be posted not less than five days before the effective date of'the 
fare changes and shall remain posted for a period: o~ not less than 
thirty days. 

The effective date of' this order is the date hereot., I 
Dated at San ~ , Ca.l:t£'omia. this r1l3 A tI.. 

• !JUlY '. 1974. . ' 

~/~~ ,,~ 
day of' 

(,.I.;t..fW~":II~~~Cllt:I£6~I:.-,l{') .' _' 

t . , 

-3-

Commissioners 

,,~ -" , 

~'­. . .-



A. 54452 ep 

• · · · · -· Dgseription · 
Bus MUes 
Passengers 

Revenues 
Passenger 
Express 
Other 

Total 

~nses 
pairs 

Transportation 
Station 
Tra.:£'1"ic 
Insurance 
Administration 
Depreciation 
Taxes 
Rents 

Total 

Operating Income 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 

APPENDIX A 

Estimated Results o~ 2PYrations 
Historical and Rate ear 

: : Rate Year Ending 6=30-7> : 
: : CFUCEstimates :Applicant: 
:H1storical: Present :&equested :Requested: 
:Year 1973; Fares . Fares . Fares . , . . 

51,645 55,390 55,390 
2,982 2,9;0 2,950,' 

$ 4,241 $ 4.,550 $ ;,200· $ 4,.75~ 
9,604 9 000 10,370 9,.462. , 

- $llh8~ 5 0 lzl~ $13,£5 $l6,.J§; $1$,3 

$ 533 $ 770 $ 770 $ 994 
$,001 "6,6eO 6,6$0 6,752 

900 1,010 1 090 900-., . 

'2:74 250 250, 302 
1,959 2,100 . 2,.100 2,05·7 
1,220 2,240 2,240 1,346-

54 290 290 54 
653 670 670 esc - -

$11,394 $14,010 $104,090·. $l3,28;, 

$ 2,451 $: 70 . $ 2,.010;' $ 2,110 
1~~ t70 $l'~£~ .$ 2,26 $ 70 $1, 40. 

Operating Ratio - % 
Rate or Return - ~ 

83.6 99.5- $9. $:' ss.S 
456.1 20.6· 4tZ~4 414.9 

Average Rate Base $ 497 $ 340' $ 340" $ ·416 


